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TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
—AND—
Board of County Commissioners
/.
FROM: Jon V. Weiss, P.E., Director\\~

Planning, Environmental, and Pevelopment
Services Department

CONTACT PERSON: David D. Jones, P.E., CEP, Manager ((
Environmental Protection Division (ﬁ(
(407) 836-1405

SUBJECT: September 10, 2019 — Consent Item
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for a
Variance Request for the Lee and Suzanne Cottrell Dock
Construction Permit BD-19-04-034

Lee and Suzanne Cottrell are requesting approval of a variance to Orange County
Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) (side setback distance). The project
site is located at 10291 Atwater Bay Drive, Winter Garden, Florida 34787. The Parcel
ID number is 07-24-27-7502-02-560. The subject property is located on Hickory Nut
Lake in District 1.

On April 24, 2019, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received an Application
to Construct a Dock at the subject property. Included with the application was an
Application for Variance to Section 15-343(a) (side setback) to construct a dock that
crosses over the northern projected property line by 35.82 feet and crosses over the
southeastern projected property line by 71.97 feet. The applicant has a shoreline that
measures approximately 69 linear feet at the Normal High Water Elevation, requiring a
minimum side setback of 10 feet.

On May 16, 2019, EPD sent Notices of Application for Variance to all shoreline property
owners within a 300-foot radius of the property. Two notices were returned to EPD as
unclaimed. The two returned notices were then posted at the respective addresses on
June 28, 2019. No responses were received. As an additional precautionary measure,
DR Horton, the affected property to the east, was again notified via email on July 12,
2019 with no response.

Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, EPD staff evaluated the
variance request and other required documents. Staff determined that the criteria in
Section 15-350 for approval of a variance had been met. At the July 31, 2019 public
hearing before the Environmental Protection Commission (EPC), the recommendation
of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) was to approve the variance to Section
15-343(a) (side setback) due to the unusual configuration of the property lines, the
shallow water depth within the required setbacks and the lack of objection from the
affected neighboring property owner. EPC voted to uphold the recommendation of the
EPO and recommended approval of the variance to Section 15-343(a) (side setback).
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September 10, 2019 — Consent Item

Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for a variance request for the
Lee and Suzanne Cottrell Dock Construction Permit BD-19-04-034

ACTION REQUESTED: Acceptance of recommendation of the Environmental
Protection Commission to approve the variance to
Section 15-343(a) (side setback) for the Lee and Suzanne
Cottrell Dock Construction Permit BD-19-04-034. District
1
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ORANGE COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION
July 31, 2019

PROJECT NAME: Lee and Suzanne Cottrell

PERMIT APPLICATION NUMBER:  BD-19-04-034

LOCATION/ADDRESS/LAKE: 10291 Atwater Bay Drive, Hickory Nut Lake

RECOMMENDATION:

Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-

350(b), approve the variance to Section 15-343(a) (side setback) for the

Cottrell Construction Permit BD-19-04-034. District 1.

X EPC AGREES WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED

T EPC DISAGREES WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED AND HAS
MADE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATION:

Signature of EPC Chairman:

“/ P
TS/

7121 )q

EPC Recommendation Date:




/ DOCK ELEVATED 3' THRU

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: . CONSERVATION EASEMENT

/ LOT 256, "WATERLEIGH PHASE 2B", ACCORDING TO DOCK ELEVATION 1' MIN ABOVE NHWE

) THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 94 ROOF ELEVATION 12' MAX ABOVE DECK
PSGES]Y94F 18'23'[)] 99 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE
COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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SURVEYORS NOTES:
1 BEARINGS SHOWN HEREQN ARE BASED ON THE REFERNENCED PLAT.
2. ALL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE PLAT AND MEASURED UNLESS NOTED.

3. THE MEASUREMENTS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET. THE
ACCURACY OF THIS SURVEY EXCEEDS THE REQUIRENENTS OF FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 517,

) HERERY CERTIFY THAT THIS AS-BUNT SURVEY OF THE ABOVE DESCRISED
PROPERTY IS TAUE AND CORRECT TO THE BIST OF MY XNOWLEDGE AND
BELIER AS RECENTLY SURVEYED UNDIER MY DIRECTION ON THE DATE
SHO! \TI0!

DOCK DETAIL 1" = 10’

PROPOSED DOCK
MAX WATER DEPTH AT TERMINAL END OF DECK = §'
A 5000 LB BOAT CRADLE K[ SHALL BE INSTALLED INSIDE BOAT SLIP
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RAJSED SEAL OF A RLEEA SURVEYOR AND MAPPER,

JUNE 6, 2019

PLOT PLAN

ORLANDO, FLORIDA
SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH,
RANGE 27 EAST

PLOT PLAN
10291 ATWATER BAY DRIVE

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
2625 LEGACY VILLAS DRVE
MATLAND, FL. 32751
SUITE 200{321) 436-3381
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